

No. 23-997

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL J. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
meastman@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Workplace Compliance

November 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PETITIONER IS NOT A “QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL” AS DEFINED BY THE ADA, CONSEQUENTLY SHE CANNOT BRING A CLAIM UNDER TITLE I	8
II. THE MINORITY RULE ERRONEOUSLY RELIES ON <i>ROBINSON</i> AND INAP- PROPRIATELY CREDITS POLICY GOALS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE ADA.....	10
A. <i>Robinson</i> Has No Relevance to Title I of the ADA	11
B. The Minority Rule Inappropriately Favors Policy Preferences Over Statu- tory Language Enacted by Congress ..	15
III. SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITA- TION ACT, ON WHICH THE ADA WAS MODELED, WAS INTERPRETED TO DENY CLAIMS BY FORMER EMPLOY- EES BEFORE ENACTMENT OF THE ADA.....	16
IV. THE FAIR PAY ACT HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS CASE	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fair Pay Act Extends the Filing Period for Compensation Discrimination Claims, But Creates No New Cause of Action	18
B. Petitioner’s Case Does Not Concern the Type of Compensation Claim Addressed by the Fair Pay Act	20
C. Application of the Fair Pay Act in This Case Would Undermine Congress’ Policy Choices in Establishing Filing Periods in Title VII and the ADA	22
V. OTHER LEGAL REGIMES OFFER MORE APPROPRIATE AVENUES TO CHALLENGE MODIFICATIONS TO RETIREE BENEFIT PLANS	23
VI. A RULING FOR THE PETITIONER COULD CAUSE EMPLOYERS TO REDUCE OR FURTHER ELIMINATE POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	22
<i>Almond v. Unified School District #501</i> , 665 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20, 23
<i>Bailey v. USX Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Beauford v. Father Flannigan’s Boys’ Home</i> , 831 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1987)	17, 25
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis North America, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Davis v. Bombardier Transportation Holdings (USA), Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	23
<i>EEOC v. CNA Insurance Cos.</i> , 96 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	3, 10, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Garner Food Services, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9, 14
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Association v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)	20
<i>McKnight v. GMC</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Morgan v. Joint Administration Board</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 28
<i>Noel v. Boeing Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	2, 5, 10-15
<i>Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 595 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	8
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enter- prises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	12
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 13, 16

STATE CASES

<i>Beauford v. Father Flanagan’s Boys’ Home</i> , 486 N.W.2d 854 (Neb. 1992)	25
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida Sheriffs Association v. Department of Administration</i> , 408 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	25, 28
FEDERAL STATUTES	
ADA Amendments Act,	
122 Stat. 3557 (2008).....	18
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 12101-12213	2, 5-10, 13-17, 20, 22-23, 29
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117...2,	5-12, 16, 18-19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	5, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	5, 8, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(4).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12117.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	5, 8, 15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 24, 27
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).....	6, 7, 18-21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	6, 16-18, 25
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	6, 11-12, 14, 18, 20, 22-23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	22
 REGULATIONS	
42 Fed. Reg. 22,677 (May 4, 1977).....	16, 17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 485 pt. 2 (1990)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 237 (2007).....	23
Pub. Law No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy B. Monahan, <i>Statutes as Contracts? The California Rule” and Its Impact on Public Pension Reform</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029 (2012).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tricia Neuman and Anthony Damico, Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Going, Going, Nearly Gone?</i> (Apr. 12, 2024).....	26-27
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Legal Protections for State Pensions and Retiree Health Benefits</i> (2019).....	24-25
